

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 17-0460

---

STATE OF IOWA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

CHAD DENNIS VANCE,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR FLOYD COUNTY  
THE HON. PETER B. NEWELL, DISTRICT ASSOCIATE JUDGE

---

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

---

THOMAS J. MILLER  
Attorney General of Iowa

**LOUIS S. SLOVEN**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5976  
[Louie.Sloven@iowa.gov](mailto:Louie.Sloven@iowa.gov)

RACHEL GINBEY  
Floyd County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	9
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	15
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	17
<b>I. The Magistrate Had Subject Matter Jurisdiction to Rule on the Motion to Extend the No-Contact Order.....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>II. The District Associate Court Might Have Been Able to Treat This Appeal from the Magistrate Court’s Order as a Petition for a Writ of Certiorari—But It Did Not. ....</b>	<b>22</b>
<b>III. There Is No Right of Appeal from a Collateral Order Extending a No-Contact Order Under Section 664A.8.....</b>	<b>30</b>
<b>IV. Section 664A.8 Is Not Unconstitutionally Vague. ...</b>	<b>35</b>
<b>V. There Was No Due Process Violation Here.....</b>	<b>39</b>
<b>VI. Section 664A.8 Does Not Require a Change in Circumstances Before a No-Contact Order Can Be Extended—It Requires a Change in Circumstances Before a Court Can <i>Deny</i> a Request for an Extension. ....</b>	<b>40</b>
<b>VII. The State’s Evidence Was Sufficient to Enable the Magistrate Court to Reject Vance’s Contentions That He No Longer Posed a Threat to the Victim Family. ....</b>	<b>44</b>
<b>VIII. The State’s Motion to Extend the No-Contact Order Did Not Breach the Underlying Plea Agreement.....</b>	<b>48</b>

CONCLUSION .....51  
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....51  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	37
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956) .....	32

### State Cases

<i>Bacon ex rel Bacon v. Bacon</i> , 567 N.W.2d 414 (Iowa 1997).....	45
<i>Bear v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 540 N.W.2d 439 (Iowa 1995).....	43
<i>Bousman v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 630 N.W.2d 789 (Iowa 2001).....	27, 29
<i>Brakke v. Iowa Dep't of, Nat'l Res.</i> , 897 N.W.2d 522 (Iowa 2017) ....	21
<i>Crowell v. State Pub. Defender</i> , 845 N.W.2d 676 (Iowa 2014) .....	17, 22, 30
<i>Daughenbaugh v. State</i> , 805 N.W.2d 591 (Iowa 2011) .....	25
<i>Decatur-Moline Corp. v. Blink</i> , 283 N.W.2d 347 (Iowa 1979).....	34
<i>French v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 546 N.W.2d 911 (Iowa 1996) .....	29
<i>In re Durant Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 106 N.W.2d 670 (Iowa 1964) .....	32
<i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012) .....	36, 48
<i>Matter of M.W.</i> , 894 N.W.2d 526 (Iowa 2017) .....	25
<i>McGill v. Fish</i> , 790 N.W.2d 113 (Iowa 2010).....	41
<i>McKee v. Isle of Capri Casinos, Inc.</i> , 864 N.W.2d 518 (Iowa 2015) .....	50
<i>McKeever v. Gerard</i> , 368 N.W.2d 116 (Iowa 1985) .....	29
<i>Meinders v. Dunkerton Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 645 N.W.2d 632 (Iowa 2002) .....	34
<i>Prell v. Wood</i> , 386 N.W.2d 89 (Iowa 1986) .....	35

<i>Schoff v. Combine Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 604 N.W.2d 43 (Iowa 1999) .....	50
<i>Smith v. Smith</i> , 646 N.W.2d 412 (Iowa 2002) .....	17
<i>Staff Mgmt. v. Jimenez</i> , 839 N.W.2d 640 (Iowa 2013) .....	34
<i>State v. Aldrich</i> , 231 N.W.2d 890 (Iowa 1975) .....	37
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 308 N.W.2d 42 (Iowa 1981) .....	28
<i>State v. Aumann</i> , 236 N.W.2d 320 (Iowa 1975) .....	33
<i>State v. Bartley</i> , 797 N.W.2d 608 (Iowa Ct. App. 2011) .....	17, 23, 30
<i>State v. Bower</i> , 725 N.W.2d 435 (Iowa 2006) .....	24
<i>State v. Clayton</i> , 217 N.W.2d 685 (Iowa 1974) .....	33
<i>State v. Cooley</i> , 587 N.W.2d 752 (Iowa 1998) .....	36
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 493 N.W.2d 820 (Iowa 1992) .....	16, 26, 32
<i>State v. Dowell</i> , No. 13–1269, 2015 WL 4158758 (Iowa Ct. App. July 9, 2015) .....	31
<i>State v. Erdman</i> , 727 N.W.2d 123 (Iowa 2007) .....	17
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 740 N.W.2d 200 (Iowa Ct. App. 2007) .....	35, 36
<i>State v. Haviland</i> , No. 11–0729, 2012 WL 1453981 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 25, 2012) .....	45
<i>State v. Hernandez-Lopez</i> , 639 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 2002) .....	39
<i>State v. Hinners</i> , 471 N.W.2d 841 (Iowa 1991) .....	34, 48
<i>State v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 750 N.W.2d 531 (Iowa 2008) .....	27, 29
<i>State v. Janz</i> , 358 N.W.2d 547 (Iowa 1984) .....	33
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 528 N.W.2d 638 (Iowa 1995) .....	41
<i>State v. Jones</i> , No. 12–0736, 2013 WL 5761822 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 23, 2013) .....	29

<i>State v. King</i> , 576 N.W.2d 369 (Iowa 1998).....	48
<i>State v. Kinkead</i> , 570 N.W.2d 97 (Iowa 1997) .....	35
<i>State v. McCright</i> , 569 N.W.2d 605 (Iowa 1997) .....	35, 39
<i>State v. Millsap</i> , 704 N.W.2d 426 (Iowa 2005) .....	37
<i>State v. Milner</i> , 571 N.W.2d 7 (Iowa 1997).....	38
<i>State v. Nail</i> , 743 N.W.2d 535 (Iowa 2007) .....	19, 37
<i>State v. Nolte</i> , 249 N.W.2d 607 (Iowa 1977) .....	28
<i>State v. Olney</i> , No. 13–1063, 2014 WL 2884869 (Iowa Ct. App. June 25, 2014) .....	42, 43
<i>State v. Petro</i> , No. 16–1215, 2017 WL 1735894 (Iowa Ct. App. May 3, 2017).....	32, 44, 45
<i>State v. Pettit</i> , No. 15–1593, 2016 WL 3276851 (Iowa Ct. App. June 15, 2016).....	18, 20, 35, 37, 38
<i>State v. Propps</i> , 897 N.W.2d 91 (Iowa 2017) .....	25
<i>State v. Reed</i> , 618 N.W.2d 327 (Iowa 2000) .....	36
<i>State v. Seering</i> , 701 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 2005) .....	39
<i>State v. Sinclair</i> , No. 12–1151, 2013 WL 3458146 (Iowa Ct.App. July 10, 2013).....	18
<i>State v. Stessman</i> , 460 N.W.2d 461 (Iowa 1990).....	32
<i>State v. Wasson</i> , No. 12–1554, 2013 WL 6686489 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 18, 2013).....	40, 48
<i>State v. Wiederien</i> , 709 N.W.2d 538 (Iowa 2006).....	33, 38, 43
<i>Tindell v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 600 N.W.2d 308 (Iowa 1999) .....	42
<i>Voss v. Iowa Dep't of Transp.</i> , 621 N.W.2d 208 (Iowa 2001) .....	41
<i>Waldon v. Dist. Ct. of Lee County</i> , 130 N.W.2d 728 (Iowa 1964).....	32

## **State Codes/Statutes**

Iowa Code § 4.4(4).....	21
Iowa Code § 602.6405(1).....	18, 22, 24
Iowa Code § 664A.2(1).....	18
Iowa Code § 664A.3(1).....	19
Iowa Code § 664A.3(3) .....	19
Iowa Code § 664A.4.....	19
Iowa Code § 664A.5 .....	20
Iowa Code § 664A.7(5) .....	20
Iowa Code § 664A.8...9, 11, 13, 15, 16, 18, 19, 24, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47	
Iowa Code § 814.6(1)(a).....	34
Iowa Code § 814.6(2)(e) .....	16
Iowa Code § 903.2 .....	33
Iowa Const. art. V, § 4.....	16, 26
Iowa Const. amend. 21, § 1.....	26

## **State Rules**

Iowa R. App. P. 6.107(1)(a).....	26
Iowa R. App. P. 6.108 .....	28
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1401.....	26
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1402 .....	27
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1403 .....	26
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.458 .....	27

Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.54.....	21
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.67(9) .....	21
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.73.....	25, 28
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.73(1), (6).....	24, 25
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.73(3) .....	23, 24, 32
